
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5454
ANSWERED ON:29.08.2001
EMPLOYMENT UNDER PMRY
NAMDEO HARBAJI DIWATHE

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR be pleased to state:

(a) whether any annual target has been fixed for providing employment to the youth under the Pradhan Mantri Rozgar Yojana;

(b) if so, the number of youths provided loans under the Pradhan Mantri Rozgar Yojana during the last three years till date, State-wise;

(c) the amount generally provided to a beneficiary under this Scheme and the time limit for repayment of the loan; and

(d) the average time taken by the banks to disburse the loan amount after it is sanctioned by the District Industries Centres?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES, AGRO AND RURAL
INDUSTRIES, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING, DEPARTMENT OF PENSIONS
AND PENSIONERS WELFARE OF THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENTS OF ATOMIC ENERGY AND SPACE (SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b): As per the reports furnished by the Reserve Bank of India, State-wise details of the number of youths provided loans under the Pradhan Mantri Rozgar Yojana (PMRY) for the last three years i.e. 1998-99, 1999-2000 and 2000-2001 are at Annexure-I.

(c): The guidelines of the Scheme provide for a composite loan amounting upto Rs. 1.00 lakh per beneficiary for the business sector, upto Rs. 2.00 lakh per beneficiary for the Service and Industry sectors and upto Rs. 10.00 lakh for partnership projects. The schedule for the repayment of loan amount can range between 3 to 7 years.

(d): Implementing banks have been instructed by the Reserve Bank of India to dispose of applications upto a credit limit of Rs.
25,000/- within a fortnight and for those over Rs. 25,000/- within 8 to 9 weeks.

Annexure-`Ì
Annexure referred to in reply to part b)of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5454 to be answered on 29.08.2001
State/UT wise number of beneficiaries for the last three years i.e. 1998-99; 1999-2000 and 2000-01 under the Prime Minister`s
Rozgar Yojana

(Based on the reports received from the Reserve Bank of India)

S. No. State/UTs Cases sanctioned by banks
   1998-99 99-2000 2000-01
   (Nos.) (Nos.) (Nos.)

 NORTHERN REGION

1 Haryana  7888 7192 8106
2 Himachal Pra 2340 2300 2269
3 Jammu & Kashmir 1473 1275 957
4 Punjab  9733 9573 9483
5 Rajasthan 14005 15210 15041
6 Chandigarh 105 67 61
7 Delhi  691 860 958

 NORTH EASTERN REGION

8 Assam  10267 9175 3673
9 Manipur  828 963 370
10 Meghalaya 368 544 415


11 Nagaland 165 79 27
12 Tripura  974 1056 391
13 Arunachal Pra 205 413 407
14 Mizoram  163 244 251
15 Sikkim  87 58 50

 EASTERN REGION

16 Bihar  10852 10745 10491
17 Orissa  8684 8353 8902
18 West Bengal 3780 3608 2600
19 A & Nicobar 94 129 138

 CENTRAL REGION

20 Madhya Pradesh 31169 29593 27905
21 Uttar Pradesh 44682 44152 44143

 WESTERN REGION

22 Gujrat  11437 10723 8905
23 Maharashtra 37106 35210 29177
24 Daman & Diu 25 17 22
25 Goa  369 481 283
26 D & N Haveli 37 36 22

 SOUTHERN REGION

27 Andhra Pradesh 24218 16688 13651
28 Karnataka 17351 18228 12424
29 Kerala  16031 16816 12963
30 Tamilnadu 15723 13945 13902
31 Lakshadweep 33 33 15
32 Pondicherry 453 381 292

 ALL INDIA 271336 258147 228294
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